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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 401 Hennepin Avenue  
Project Name:  AC Hotel Minneapolis 
Prepared By: Kimberly Holien, Senior Planner, (612) 673-2402 

Applicant:  Charles Murphy, Interpark  

Project Contact:   Dan Lessor, Mortenson Construction 

Request:  To construct a 9-story hotel with 244 guest rooms. 

Required Applications: 
Conditional Use 
Permit 

Conditional use permit to allow surface parking in the DP, Downtown Parking 
Overlay district.   

Conditional Use 
Permit 

Conditional use permit to allow two wall signs at the top of the building, 
notwithstanding the height and area limits for signs in the Downtown Districts.  

Variance  Variance to allow wall signs to be placed on non-primary building walls and to 
increase the height and area of said wall signs.  

Site Plan Review Site Plan Review for a new 9-story hotel with 244 guest rooms and 130,959 
square feet of floor area.   

 
SITE DATA 
 

Existing Zoning B4-2 Downtown Business district 
DP, Downtown Parking Overlay district 

Lot Area 23,239 square feet / 0.53 acres 
Ward(s) 3 
Neighborhood(s) Downtown Minneapolis Neighborhood Association  
Designated Future 
Land Use Commercial  

Land Use Features Activity Center, Growth Center 
Small Area Plan(s) N/A  
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January 12, 2015 
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The site is located at the corner of Hennepin Avenue 
and 4th Street S.  The subject property consists of a surface parking lot with curb cuts from Hennepin 
Avenue and 4th Street S.  This commercial parking lot has been located on the site since approximately 
1986.  Prior to that, the site contained a ten-story hotel, the Hotel Andrews.   

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The site is located in the Downtown 
core.  The property to the east contains a parking ramp that is under common ownership.  The historic 
Lumber Exchange building is located south of the site.  The Central Library is located across 4th Street S 
to the north and the Gay 90’s is located across Hennepin Avenue to the west.   

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to construct a 9-story hotel with 244 guest 
rooms and 130,959 square feet of gross floor area. The hotel will be an AC Hotel by Marriot.  The 
ground floor of the building will include a lobby, breakfast area, bar and lounge, a library and a multi-
media sitting area to activate the space.  Other guest amenities include a fitness center and meeting 
space, both on the second floor.  The main entrance is located on Hennepin Avenue.  Vehicles will enter 
the site from Hennepin Avenue to access the grade level parking and valet area behind the building.  
There is a second pedestrian entrance in this location.   

The adjacent parking ramp is currently under common ownership with the subject site.  Guest parking 
will be accommodated in this ramp.  As such, vehicles entering the site from Hennepin Avenue will be 
able to drive under the building and access the parking ramp through the site.  The hotel will offer valet 
parking and self-park options.  The surface parking stalls behind the building are intended as short-term 
and valet parking only.   

Surface parking in the DP, Downtown Parking overlay district is a conditional use.  The applicant has 
applied for a conditional use permit to allow eight surface parking stalls behind the building.  These stalls 
will be screened by the building and not visible from the Hennepin Avenue or 4th Street S.   

The applicant is proposing signage at the top of the building on what they are referring to as a marquee 
element that is incorporated into the building wall.  Specifically, three signs are proposed, each bearing 
“AC Hotels Marriot.”  The proposed signs are 144 square feet each and face the north, south, and west.  
The maximum height for wall signage is 28 feet in the B4-2 Downtown Business District. All three signs 
exceed the maximum height for signage permitted in the B4-2 District. The zoning code authorizes a 
conditional use permit to increase the maximum height of signs for structures exceeding 6 stories or 84 
feet, subject to section 543.470(b) which states:  

543.470. (b) Exception.  Recognizing that certain buildings or uses may have unique identification needs, 
notwithstanding the height and area limits of Tables 543-2, Specific Standards for Signs in the 
OR2, OR3 and Commercial Districts, 543-3, Specific Standards for Signs in the Downtown 
Districts, and 543-4, Specific Standards for Signs in the Industrial Districts, a conditional use 
permit may be applied for, as provided in Chapter 525, Administration and Enforcement, to 
allow not more than two (2) additional wall signs identifying the name or logo of a building or 
use in a building that exceeds six (6) stories or eighty-four (84) feet in height, subject to the 
following:   

 

(1) Signs shall be limited to individual letters or elements permanently affixed to the 
building wall. 
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(2) Signs shall not exceed three (3) square feet of sign area for each one (1) foot of 
building wall to which such sign is attached or three hundred (300) square feet, 
whichever is less. 

(3) Not more than one (1) sign shall be located on a building wall. 
(4) The vertical dimension of such sign shall not exceed fourteen (14) feet. 

 
The applicant has applied for a conditional use permit for the north-facing and west-facing signs.  The 
south-facing sign is located on a non-primary building wall and additional applications are required for 
this particular sign.   
 
A primary building wall is an exterior building wall that faces a street or an exterior building wall that 
faces an accessory parking area. When the exterior building walls are not parallel to a street, they shall 
be assigned to the street frontage to which they are most oriented.  The south elevation, while visible 
from Hennepin Avenue, is not facing a street or an accessory parking area.  Further, the zoning code 
regulates the size of a sign based on the length of the primary building. The proposed sign is not located 
on a primary building wall, therefore, no sign allotment is granted. Therefore, the applicant has 
requested variances to allow for a sign located on a non-primary building wall, to increase the maximum 
area of said sign from 0 square feet to approximately 144 square feet and to increase the maximum 
height to approximately 120 feet.  
 
The applicant is proposing three other signs on non-primary building walls.  As noted above, the 
entrance into the parking is from Hennepin Avenue and goes under the building.  The applicant is 
proposing a wall sign on each side of this covered entrance that face the interior.  While visible from 
Hennepin Avenue, these are non-primary building walls.  Variances are requested to increase the area of 
said signs from zero square feet to 38 square feet each.  A sign is also proposed on the east elevation, 
which is a non-primary building wall.  This sign is proposed at 60 square feet.   A variance to increase 
the size of this sign from zero square feet to 60 square feet is requested.   

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff received a letter from the Downtown Minneapolis Neighborhood 
Association dated November 10, 2014, expressing support for the project.  Said letter has been 
attached for reference.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
conditional use permit to allow surface parking stalls in the DP, Downtown Parking Overlay district, 
based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The establishment of eight surface parking stalls behind the proposed building will not be detrimental to 
or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.  The applicant is proposing eight 
surface parking stalls on the east side of the building that will be completely screened by the building and 
not visible from Hennepin Avenue or 4th Street S.  These stalls will primarily be used as short-term 
parking and for valet drop-off.   

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

 

Surface parking completely to the interior of the site will not impede the normal or orderly 
development of the surrounding area nor will it be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property 
in the vicinity.  The surrounding area is fully developed with adjacent uses including a parking ramp, the 
Lumber Exchange, the Central Library and the Gay 90’s. Providing parking in this location will allow for 
valet functions to occur entirely on site without impacting the adjacent public streets.  The fact that the 
parking will be completely screened from the public street further limits any potential impact on 
surrounding properties.   

 
3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 

provided. 
 

The utilities, access, drainage, and other measures are existing and adequate. Eight surface parking stalls 
to the rear of the building will have no impact on these items.  The applicant will be required to work 
closely with the Public Works Department, the Plan Review Section of the CPED and the various utility 
companies during the duration of the development should the plan be approved.  This would be 
required to ensure that all procedures are followed in order to comply with city and other applicable 
requirements.   

 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

 
As noted above, the proposed surface parking stalls will primarily be used for valet drop-off.  
Accommodating this function entirely on-site will limit the impact on adjacent public streets and 
minimize traffic congestion by allowing vehicles to queue behind the building.  Parking for the hotel will 
be accommodated in the parking ramp directly east of the site and self-park and valet parking options 
will be available.  The site is also less than one block from the LRT station at Hennepin Avenue and 5th 
Street S.  The statement prepared by the applicant cites that, given the alternative modes of 
transportation available in the immediate area, parking demand is expected to be approximately 40 
percent of the room count.  
    

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The following policies of the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth address parking:  identifies the site as 
commercial on the future land use map.  The site is within the boundaries of an Activity Center and 
downtown is a designated Growth Center.   The following policies of the comprehensive plan apply: 

 

Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and mixed use 
areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of current and 
future users. 

 

1.4.4  Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that 
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal 
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the street”. 
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Land Use Policy 1.12: Support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intensity 
of land uses and by enhancing the design features that give each center its unique 
urban character.  

 

1.12.1  Encourage a variety of commercial and residential uses that generate activity all day long 
and into the evening. 

 

1.12.2 Encourage mixed use buildings, with commercial uses located on the ground floor and 
secure entrances for residential uses. 

 

1.12.5  Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings in Activity Centers, in 
keeping with neighborhood character. 

 

1.12.6 Encourage the development of high- to very-high density housing within the boundaries 
of Activity Centers. 

 

Transportation Policy 2.8: Balance the demand for parking with objectives for 
improving the environment for transit, walking and bicycling, while supporting the 
city’s business community. 

2.8.1 Implement off-street parking regulations which provide a certain number of parking 
spaces for nearby uses, while still maintaining an environment that encourages bicycle, 
pedestrian, and transit travel. 

2.8.5  Continue to prohibit new commercial surface parking lots and to restrict the size of 
accessory surface parking lots in Downtown. 

 
Urban Design Policy 10.11: Seek new commercial development that is attractive, 
functional and adds value to the physical environment. 

10.11.3 Continue to curb the inefficient use of land by regulating minimum height, setbacks, 
build-to lines and parking through master planning methods and zoning code 
regulations. 

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities. 

10.18.1 Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements 
of the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and 
areas of transition between land uses. 

10.18.2 Parking lots should maintain the existing street face in developed areas and establish 
them in undeveloped areas through the use of fencing, walls, landscaping or a 
combination thereof along property lines. 

10.18.3 Locate parking lots to the rear or interior of the site. 

10.18.4 Provide walkways within parking lots in order to guide pedestrians through the site. 

10.18.6 The ground floor of parking structures should be designed with active uses along the 
street walls except where frontage is needed to provide for vehicular and pedestrian 
access. 
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10.18.17  Minimize the width of ingress and egress lanes along the public right of way in order 
to provide safe pedestrian access across large driveways. 

10.18.18  Encourage appropriate land uses to share parking lots to reduce the size and visual 
impact of parking facilities. 

 

The proposed parking lot design is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.   
The proposed surface parking lot is located on the interior of the site and screened from the adjacent 
streets with the proposed building.  The applicant is limiting the size of the surface parking to eight 
spaces and providing guest parking in the adjacent parking ramp.   

 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

With the approval of the requested conditional use permits and variances, the proposal will comply with 
all application regulations of the B4-2, Downtown Business district. The other applications are evaluated 
below.   

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow two wall signs at the top of the building, notwithstanding the height and area limits for signs in the 
Downtown Districts, based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

The proposed signs will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general 
welfare.  The applicant is proposing signage at the top of the building on what they are referring to as a 
marquee element incorporated into the building wall.  Specifically, three signs are proposed, each 
bearing “AC Hotels Marriot.”  Two of these three signs are covered under the conditional use permit.  
The proposed signs are 144 square feet each and face the north and west.  The signs are each 
approximately 120 feet in height.  The maximum height for wall signage is 28 feet in the B4-2 Downtown 
Business District. The zoning code recognizes that certain buildings have unique identification needs and 
authorizes a conditional use permit to increase the maximum height for structures exceeding 6 stories 
or 84 feet.  The proposed nine story building qualifies for this exception.  Section 543.470 of the zoning 
code allows these taller buildings to have two wall identification signs that exceed the normal height 
limitations of the district in which they are located, subject to the following standards: 

 
(1) Signs shall be limited to individual letters or elements permanently affixed to the building 

wall. 
 

Staff comment:  The sign will include individual letters affixed to a colored background that is 
part of the building wall.   

 
(2) Signs shall not exceed three (3) square feet of sign area for each one (1) foot of building 

wall to which such sign is attached or three hundred (300) square feet, whichever is less. 
 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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Staff comment:  The wall to which the sign at the north elevation is affixed is 130 feet in length, 
allowing a sign up to 300 square feet in area.  The sign proposed in this location is 144 square 
feet in area.  The west-facing wall to which the second sign is affixed is 140 feet in length, 
permitting a sign up to 300 square feet in area.  The sign proposed on this wall is also 144 
square feet in area.  The third sign (south-facing) on this building element is requested via a 
variance evaluated below.      
 
(3) Not more than one (1) sign shall be located on a building wall. 

 
Staff comment:  This condition is met.  The marquee element that extends above the building will 
have one sign on each wall.   

 
(4) The vertical dimension of such sign shall not exceed fourteen (14) feet. 

 
Staff comment:  The vertical dimension of each sign is 12 feet.   
 

The proposed signs meet all of the standards required per Section 543.470. The height of the signs is 
intended for wayfinding and identification purposes, which is especially important for a hotel use catering 
to out of town guests.  This design element is also intended to emulate the theater marquees along 
Hennepin Avenue.    

 
2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 

not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

 

The proposed signage will not impede the normal or orderly development of the surrounding area nor 
will it be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity.  The surrounding area is 
fully developed with adjacent uses including a parking ramp, the Lumber Exchange, the Central Library 
and the Gay 90’s. Staff finds that the proposed signage is in scale with the building and surrounding 
development.  The height of the signs is not out of character with the surrounding area or the proposed 
building itself.  Further, the sign should not affect the ability to improve adjacent properties.   

 
3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 

provided. 
 

The utilities, access, drainage, and other measures are existing and adequate. The addition of two wall 
signs will have no impact on these items.  The applicant will be required to work closely with the Public 
Works Department, the Plan Review Section of the CPED and the various utility companies during the 
duration of the development should the plan be approved.  This would be required to ensure that all 
procedures are followed in order to comply with city and other applicable requirements.   

 

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

 
The proposed use is not expected to contribute to traffic congestion in the adjacent public streets.  
Parking for the hotel will be accommodated in the parking ramp directly east of the site.  Eight surface 
parking stalls are proposed behind the building for short-term parking and valet activities.  The site is 
also less than one block from the LRT station at Hennepin Avenue and 5th Street S.  The statement 
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prepared by the applicant cites that, given the alternative modes of transportation available in the 
immediate area, parking demand is expected to be approximately 40 percent of the room count.     
 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth states the following about signs. “Sign design needs to balance 
the desire to convey information with a need to maintain visual aesthetics so signage is not intrusive.  
The scale of signage should be geared toward the pedestrian and less to the automobile. Unique signage 
that incorporates unusual materials or designs is encouraged.”  

 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth has the following policies for signs: 
 
Urban Design Policy 10.20: Promote an attractive environment by minimizing visual clutter and 
confusion caused by a proliferation of signage. 
 

10.20.1 Location, size, height and spacing of off-premise advertising signs and billboards shall 
be regulated to minimize their visual blighting effects. 
 
10.20.2 Master sign plans shall be submitted for multi-tenant buildings to ensure a 
complementary relationship between signage and the architecture of a building. 
 
10.20.3 Develop incentives for exceptional sign design and style, including a special review 
process to ensure appropriate location, size, height and compatible design to the 
architecture of the building and other signage. 
 
10.20.4 Develop a consistent, city-wide wayfinding signage design and maintenance plan for 
neighborhoods, trails, etc. 

 
Urban Design Policy 10.21: Unique areas and neighborhoods within the city should have a special 
set of sign standards to allow for effective signage appropriate to the planned character of each 
area/neighborhood. 
 

10.21.1 Supporting the regional draw of Downtown entertainment areas, larger scale signage 
shall be allowed in appropriate places (such as the Hennepin Avenue Downtown 
Entertainment Area and Nicollet Mall Overlay District). 
 
10.21.2 To promote street life and activity, signs should be located and sized to be viewed 
by people on foot (not vehicles) in order to preserve and encourage the pedestrian 
character of commercial areas that have traditional urban form. 
 
10.21.3 Encourage effective signage that is appropriate to the character of the city’s historic 
districts and landmarks, and preserves the integrity of historic structures. 

 

The proposed signs meet the location, type, area and the specific standards for wall identification signs 
on buildings over six stories or 84 feet in height.  The signs are not out of scale with the building, site, or 
area.  The proposed signs are in conformance with the above policies of the comprehensive plan. 
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6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

With the approval of the requested conditional use permits and variances, the proposal will comply with 
all application regulations of the B4-2, Downtown Business district. The other applications are evaluated 
below.   

VARIANCE 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a 
variance to allow wall signs to be placed on non-primary building walls and to increase the height and 
area of said wall signs.  based on the following findings: 
 

1. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property. 
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are 
not based on economic considerations alone. 

 

The applicant is proposing four signs on non-primary building walls.  Specifically, the signs are as follows: 

• Signs 1 and 2:  Two signs facing the interior of the covered driveway from Hennepin Avenue.  
These signs are 38 square feet each.   

• Sign 3:  A third sign on the marquee element at the top of the building, facing south.  This sign 
is 144 square feet in area.  Required applications include a variance to increase the size of the 
sign from 0 square feet to 144 square feet and a variance to increase the height of the sign from 
28 feet to 120 feet.   

• Sign 4:  A 60 square-foot sign on the east elevation.  This sign is 28 feet in height.   
 

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the sign ordinance due to circumstances unique to the 
property.  Each sign has its own practical difficulty, as evaluated below:  
 
Signs 1 and 2 (within the covered driveway): The applicant is proposing a wall sign on each side of 
this covered entrance that face the interior driveway.  As noted above, the entrance into the parking is 
from Hennepin Avenue and goes under the building. While visible from Hennepin Avenue, these are 
non-primary building walls.  The parking behind the building is not visible from the street.  As such, the 
applicant has proposed these two signs to direct vehicles off Hennepin Avenue to the off-street parking 
area.  In addition to the parking area not being visible, the identification needs of the use are unique.  
These signs are intended for wayfinding and to minimize traffic congestion at the corner of 4th and 
Hennepin by directing vehicles into the site.   
 
Sign 3 (top of the building):  Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance due to the 
unique identification needs for a hotel.  Hotels are predominantly frequented by out-of-town guests that 
are unfamiliar with the area.  The sign at the top of the building is needed for wayfinding.   
 
Sign 4 (east wall):  Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance due to the location of 
the off-site parking.  The parking for the proposed use will be located in the parking ramp to the east of 
the site.  Therefore, the applicant is proposing a sign on the east side of the building to provide building 
identification for guests coming from the ramp.  This is the only sign that is proposed on the east wall to 
identify the hotel for pedestrians walking to the site.   
 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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For all signs, the set of circumstances leading to practical difficulties are unique to the property and have 
not been created by the present owner.   

 
2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will 

be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. 
 

The regulations governing on-premise signs were established to allow effective signage appropriate to 
the planned character of each zoning district, to promote an attractive environment by minimizing visual 
clutter and confusion, to minimize adverse effects on nearby property and to protect the public health 
safety and welfare. The subject property is zoned B4-2 and is located just outside the downtown core. 
The proposed signage would be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. Two of the wall 
signs face the interior driveway and have limited visibility from Hennepin Avenue.  These signs are small 
in scale and intended for wayfinding.  The sign at the top of the building is in scale with the size of the 
building and will not contribute to visual clutter.  The height of this sign is identical to the other two 
signs proposed at the top of the building per the conditional use permit.  The final sign on the east 
elevation, facing the parking ramp, is proposed as a wayfinding tool for hotel guests who use the 
adjacent parking ramp.  This sign is appropriately scaled at 60 square feet.  If this wall were a primary 
building wall, up to 167 square feet of signage would be allowed. The proposed sign locations and sizes 
are reasonable, appropriately scaled and in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance. 

   

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or 
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the 
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties. 
 

Staff finds that the granting of the variances for signage would not negatively alter the essential character 
or be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property in the area. The proposed signs are 
appropriately scaled for the building, will not contribute to visual clutter and will be in keeping with the 
character of the surrounding area. 

 

Findings Required by the Minneapolis Zoning Code for a sign adjustment: 

 

1. The sign adjustment will not significantly increase or lead to sign clutter in the area or 
result in a sign that is inconsistent with the purpose of the zoning district in which the 
property is located. 

 

All signs: The applicant has provided a sign plan that includes the proposed signage for the structure, 
which will be occupied by one tenant. The proposed signs are scaled appropriately for the building.  The 
signs within the driveway will have limited visibility from Hennepin Avenue and are limited in size.  The 
sign on the east elevation is relatively small and the only sign that will be visible when looking at the 
building from the east.  The sign at the top of the building is part of a larger building element that 
includes two other identical signs covered under a conditional use permit.  The proposed signs will not 
lead to sign clutter nor will they be inconsistent with signage on other buildings in the downtown 
districts.  
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2. The sign adjustment will allow a sign that relates in size, shape, materials, color, 
illumination and character to the function and architectural character of the building or 
property on which the sign will be located.  

 

All signs: The proposed signs will relate in size, shape, material, color, illumination and character of the 
proposed building on the property. The signs will be professionally applied to the building with quality 
materials, permanently affixed to the building wall.  The signs will be acrylic and internally illuminated.  

SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based 
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter: 

1. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review. 

Building Placement and Design – Requires alternative compliance 

• The building will be located up to the north and west property lines, reinforcing the street wall 
along Hennepin Avenue and 4th Street S. 

• The principal entrance is in the center of the building, facing Hennepin Avenue.  The entrance will 
open directly to the public sidewalk.   

• The accessory parking area is located to the rear of the building and is screened by the building from 
Hennepin Avenue and 4th Street S.   

• The proposed building walls will contain architectural details and windows to create visual interest 
and to increase the security of the adjacent outdoor spaces by maximizing natural surveillance and 
visibility. 

• The building is designed as an L-shape with two different façade expressions to divide it into smaller, 
identifiable sections.    

• The south and east elevations each contain sections of blank wall that exceed 25 feet in length.  
Alternative compliance is requested.   

• The primary exterior materials include stone, granite, stucco and metal panel.  These are all durable 
materials.  The masonry materials are proposed on the first floor with stucco and metal panel 
comprising the upper floors.  The first floor of the north elevation will have polished black granite at 
the base with stucco and metal panel above.  The first floor of the remaining elevations will have 
stone at the base with stucco and metal panel on the upper floors.   

• While the façade expressions differ, all sides of the building would be compatible and similar to each 
other in terms of materials and vertical expression.   

• Plain face concrete block is not proposed as an exterior material. 
• To emphasize its importance, the principal entrance is defined by fritted glass, a wood surround and 

a canopy.  The rear entrance is also emphasized with fritted glass and a wood surround. 
• The proposed amount of window area on the street facing building elevations exceeds the minimum 

window area requirements, as shown in Table 1 below.  The windows are vertically proportioned 
and distributed in an even manner.  The bottom of the ground floor windows would all be within 4 
feet of the adjacent grade.   

• First floor or ground floor windows are required to have clear or lightly tinted glass with a visible 
light transmittance ratio of six-tenths (0.6) or higher.  The plans do not indicate any tinting on the 
proposed windows.  To ensure that this requirement is met, a condition of approval will be added 
to the site plan.  Fritted glass at the building entrances has not been counted toward the minimum 
window requirements.   

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.70REFISIPLRE
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level3/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE.html#TOPTITLE
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• The entire north- and west-facing elevations, facing the public street, contains active functions.   
• The proposed roofline is flat, consistent with other buildings in the area. 

Table 1. Percentage of Windows Required for Elevations Facing a Public Street, Sidewalk, 
Pathway, or On-Site Parking 

 Code Requirement Proposed 
1st Floor (North) 30% minimum 173 sq. ft. 64.5% 372 sq. ft. 

2nd Floor and Above 
(North)  10% minimum 96 sq. ft. 33% 324 sq. ft. 

1st Floor (West) 30% minimum 268 sq. ft. 42.8% 384 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor and Above 

(West)  10% minimum 112 sq. ft. 23.1% 259 sq. ft.  

1st Floor (East) 30% minimum 178 sq. ft. 0.0% 0 sq. ft. 
2nd Floor and Above 

(East)  10% minimum 96 sq. ft. 23.3% 224 sq. ft. 

Access and Circulation – Meets requirements  

• The principal entrance opens directly to the public sidewalk along Hennepin Avenue.  The second 
entrance on the back side of the building opens onto a sidewalk that is 10-feet in width.  This 
sidewalk connects to the public sidewalk along 4th Street S, maintaining the 10-foot width for the 
length of the site.     

• The site is not adjacent to a transit stop. 
• The site currently has two curb cuts; one from Hennepin Avenue and one from 4th Street S that is 

shared with the adjacent parking ramp.  The applicant is proposing to retain the curb cut from 
Hennepin Avenue with the construction of the hotel and shift the curb cut on 4th Street to the west.  
This curb cut will serve the hotel only.    Vehicles will enter the site from Hennepin Avenue and 
have the opportunity to drop-off their vehicle behind the building for valet parking or continue 
through the site to the adjacent parking ramp and self-park.  Access through the site into the 
adjacent ramp is an existing condition.  Vehicles will exit the site onto 4th Street S.  The applicant is 
proposing a connection between the hotel and the adjacent parking ramp on the second floor.  This 
interior pedestrian connection will limit conflicts between vehicle and pedestrian traffic between the 
site and the parking ramp.   

• The applicant is not proposing any modifications to the amount of impervious surface on site.  With 
the current surface lot the site is 100 percent impervious.  It will remain 100 percent impervious 
after the construction of the proposed hotel.   

Landscaping and Screening – Requires alternative compliance 

• Any building containing fifty thousand (50,000) square feet or more of gross floor area located in the 
Downtown districts shall be exempt from the general landscaping and screening requirements. The 
proposed building is 139,959 square feet in area and therefore not subject to the landscaping 
requirements.  The parking and loading landscaping and screening requirements shall apply. 

• The parking lot has fewer than 10 spaces and does not abut a public street, residence or office-
residence district or any permitted or conditional residential uses.   

• The corners of parking lots where rows of parking spaces leave areas unavailable for parking or 
vehicular circulation shall be landscaped as specified for a required landscaped yard.  The applicant is 
not proposing any landscaping in the southeast corner of the site.  According to the shadow studies 
submitted as part of the project, this area of the site will not receive any sunlight and as such, it is 
unlikely that any vegetation would survive in this location.  The applicant is proposing 1.5-inch slate 
trap rock in this location.  Alternative compliance is requested.   
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• Four street trees are proposed along Hennepin Avenue.  No trees are proposed along 4th Street S 
due to the requirement of a vault for Xcel Energy.   

Additional Standards – Meets requirements  

• Curbing is proposed around the parking area.  Given the limited size of the parking lot, on-site 
retention of stormwater may not be practical in this instance.   

• The building should not impede any views of important elements of the city. While the building is 
nine stories in height, it is consistent with the height of other buildings in downtown.  The building 
directly east of the site is eight stories in height and adjacent Lumber Exchange building is 12 stories.  
There are no city designated landmarks or important views of the City that would be impacted by 
the proposed building height, as the Lumber Exchange is taller than the proposed building.   

• A shadow study was submitted as part of the application.  The proposed building will produce 
shadowing.   However, it is not inconsistent with the shadowing effects of other buildings in the 
immediate area.   

• The angles of the building should minimize the effects of wind currents at ground level. 
• The site includes crime prevention design elements.  The ground floor contains significant glazing to 

provide opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces.  Walkways guide people through the 
site and to the adjacent public sidewalks.  The applicant is proposing a three-foot setback from the 
south property line, leaving a narrow vacant space between the proposed hotel and the Lumber 
Exchange.  A decorative metal fence is proposed in this location to prevent access.    Said fence will 
be six feet in height.   

• No buildings are proposed to be demolished and the site is not within a locally designated historic 
district.  However, the adjacent Lumber Exchange is a locally designated individual historic landmark.  
The applicant is proposing to construct the building within three feet of the north wall of the 
Lumber Exchange.  The Lumber Exchange is built up to the shared property line and has non-
conforming window openings on this elevation.  The construction of the proposed building will 
obstruct views from these windows and affect access to natural light for these non-conforming 
openings.  However, there is no required setback for the proposed building in this location and the 
setback proposed by the applicant is allowed as of right.    

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance. 

A hotel is a permitted use in the B4-2 District.   

Off-street Parking and Loading – Meets requirements 

• Parking:  There is no off-street parking requirement for hotel uses in the downtown districts.  The 
applicant is proposing 8 surface stalls on-site and all guest parking will be accommodated in the 
adjacent parking ramp.     

• Loading:  Hotels have a medium loading requirement.  The applicant discussed loading needs for this 
limited service hotel with Public Works, and the result of those conversations is that the required 
loading is proposed in the existing loading zone along 4th Street S.  This loading space is subject to 
final approval by Public Works. 

Building Bulk and Height – Meets requirements 

• The proposed hotel meets the building bulk and height requirements, as illustrated below.   
 

Table 4. Building Bulk and Height Requirements 
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 Code Requirement Proposed 
Lot Area -- 23,239 square feet (.53 acres) 
Gross Floor Area 
(GFA) -- 130,959 sq. ft. 

Minimum Floor 
Area Ratio 
(GFA/Lot Area) 

 
-- 

 
5.6 

Maximum FAR 16 
Maximum Building 
Height 

-- 9 stories and 97 ft.  

 
Lot Requirements – Not applicable  

Yard Requirements – Meets requirements 

• Residential uses and hotels in the downtown districts with windows facing the rear or interior side 
property lines are subject to a setback requirement of 5+2x where “x” equals the number of stories 
above the first floor, with a maximum setback requirement of 15 feet.  This requirement applies to 
the east property line, as illustrated below.   
 

Table 7. Minimum Yard Requirements 
 Zoning 

District 
Overriding Regulations Total 

Requirement 
Proposed 

Interior Side 
(East) 15 ft. -- 15 ft. 34.5 ft. 

Signs – Variances requested 

• The applicant has requested a conditional use permit and variances for signage, as evaluated above.  
In addition to those signs, wall signage is proposing along Hennepin Avenue and 4th Street S.  Only 
those signs not covered by variance or conditional use permit applications are listed below: 

Table 8. Signage Summary 
 Number 

Allowed 
Per 

Zoning 
Lot 

Proposed 
Number 

Maximum 
Size 

Allocation 

Maximum 
Area Per 

Sign 

Proposed 
Area 

Maximum 
Allowed 
Height 

Proposed 
Height 

Wall 
(North) -- 1 300 sq. ft. 120 sq. ft. 28 sq. ft. 28 ft. 16.5 ft. 

Wall 
(West) -- 3 500 sq. ft. 120 sq. ft. 139 sq. ft. 28 feet 20 ft. max 

Wall (East) -- 3 300 sq. ft. 120 sq. ft. 36 sq. ft. 28 feet 16.5 ft max 
Projecting -- 1 48 sq. ft. 48 sq. ft. 11 sq. ft. 28 ft. 17 ft. 

 

Refuse Screening – Meets requirements 

• Refuse and recycling storage containers are required to be enclosed on all four sides by screening 
compatible with the principal structure not less than two feet higher than the refuse container or 
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shall be otherwise effectively screened from the street, adjacent residential uses located in a 
residence or office residence district and adjacent permitted or conditional residential uses.  The 
refuse containers are located within the building. 

Screening of Mechanical Equipment – Meets requirements  

• All mechanical equipment is required to be arranged so as to minimize visual impact by using 
screening and must comply with Chapter 535 and district requirements.  All roof-top mechanical 
equipment is proposed to be screened appropriately.  The transformer is proposed on the back side 
of the building, screened from the adjacent public streets.   

Lighting – Meets requirements  

• Lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code.  No additional lighting 
is proposed at this time.  The applicant is proposing decorative lighting in the parking area behind 
the building that will be downcast.  Other building-mounted lighting will also be downcast to 
minimize glare.   

Impervious Surface Area – Not applicable 

Specific Development Standards – Not applicable 

• There are no specific development standards for hotels in downtown districts.   

 
3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth. 
 

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as commercial on the future land use map.  
The site is within the boundaries of an Activity Center and downtown is a designated Growth Center.   
The following policies of the comprehensive plan apply: 

 

Land Use Policy 1.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible 
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a 
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the 
comprehensive plan. 

 

1.1.4  Support context-sensitive regulations for development and land use, such as overlay 
districts, in order to promote additional land use objectives. 

 

1.1.5  Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible 
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes 
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public 
spaces; and visually enhances development. 

 

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate 
transportation access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit. 

 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIGEPR_535.70SCMEEQ
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTIXGEPEST_535.590LI
http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTVIIPAARDEMA.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTVIIPAARDEMA_541.340LI
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1.3.1  Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building 
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in 
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings. 

 

1.3.2  Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and within 
designated land use features. 

 

Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and mixed use 
areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of current and 
future users. 

 

1.4.1  Support a variety of commercial districts and corridors of varying size, intensity of 
development, mix of uses, and market served. 

 

1.4.4  Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that 
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal 
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the street”. 

 

Land Use Policy 1.12: Support Activity Centers by preserving the mix and intensity 
of land uses and by enhancing the design features that give each center its unique 
urban character.  

 

1.12.1  Encourage a variety of commercial and residential uses that generate activity all day long 
and into the evening. 

 

1.12.2 Encourage mixed use buildings, with commercial uses located on the ground floor and 
secure entrances for residential uses. 

 

1.12.5  Encourage a height of at least two stories for new buildings in Activity Centers, in 
keeping with neighborhood character. 

 

1.12.6 Encourage the development of high- to very-high density housing within the boundaries 
of Activity Centers. 

 

Land Use Policy 1.15: Support development of Growth Centers as locations for 
concentration of jobs and housing, and supporting services. 

 

1.15.3 Encourage the development of high- to very high-density housing within Growth 
Centers. 
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Urban Design Policy 10.1: Promote building designs and heights that enhance and 
complement the image and form of the Downtown skyline, provide transition to 
the edges of Downtown and protect the scale and quality in areas of distinctive 
physical or historical character. 

10.1.1  Concentrate the tallest buildings in the Downtown core. 

10.1.2  Building placement should preserve and enhance public view corridors that focus 
attention on natural or built features, such as landmark buildings, significant open spaces 
or water bodies. 

10.1.3  Building placement should allow light and air into the site and surrounding properties. 

 

Urban Design Policy 10.2: Integrate pedestrian scale design features into Downtown 
site and building designs and infrastructure improvements. 

10.2.1  The ground floor of buildings should be occupied by active uses with direct connections 
to the sidewalk. 

10.2.2  The street level of buildings should have windows to allow for clear views into and out 
of the building. 

10.2.3  Ensure that buildings incorporate design elements that eliminate long stretches of blank, 
inactive building walls such as windows, green walls, architectural details, and murals. 

10.2.4  Integrate components in building designs that offer protection to pedestrians, such as 
awnings and canopies, as a means to encourage pedestrian activity along the street. 

10.2.5  Locate access to and egress from parking ramps mid-block and at right angles to 
minimize disruptions to pedestrian flow at the street level. 

10.2.6  Arrange buildings within a site in order to minimize the generation of wind currents at 
ground level. 

10.2.7  Locate buildings so that shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties is 
minimized.   

10.2.8  Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate 
sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture, 
sidewalk cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas. 

 
4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City 
Council. 
 
• Not applicable.   

5. Alternative compliance. 

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review 
requirement upon finding that project meets one of three criteria required for alternative compliance. 
Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements: 
 

 
• Blank walls. Blank walls in excess of 25 feet in length are proposed on the first floor of the 

east elevation, facing the parking lot, and the south elevation, facing the Lumber Exchange.  The 
south elevation will only be visible from windows within the Lumber Exchange building as this 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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wall is setback 3 feet from the south property line.  Due to the limited visibility, staff 
recommends granting alternative compliance to allow blank walls in this location.  On the east 
elevation, the applicant is proposing a blank wall that is 40 feet in length on the ground floor, 
facing the parking lot.  This wall is proposed to be constructed of Kasota stone and breaking it 
up with a material change or recess may detract from the overall design of the building.  As 
such, staff recommends granting alternative compliance.     

 
• Windows.  The east elevation, facing the parking area, is required to have windows for 30 

percent of ground floor.  In this case, 30 percent equates to 178 square feet of glazing.  The 
applicant is proposing 68 square feet of fritted glass in the entrance on this elevation and no 
additional glazing.  The fritted glass is not entirely clear and would not count toward meeting 
the window requirements.  This entire side of the building includes back of house operations, 
such as mechanical, storage, bathrooms and the like.  Excess glazing is provided on the upper 
floors of this elevation and on the street-facing elevations.  Therefore, staff recommends 
granting alternative compliance for the window requirement.     

 

• Landscaping.  The only applicable landscaping requirement for the 8-space surface parking lot 
applies to the southeast corner of the site.  No landscaping is proposed in this area.  The 
applicant is proposing large rock mulch in lieu of plantings.  The shadow studies provided by the 
applicant illustrate that this area of the site will not receive any sunlight and thus, it is unlikely 
that any vegetation would survive.  Staff recommends granting alternative compliance 
accordingly.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow eight surface parking stalls in the DP, Downtown Parking Overlay district for the property at 
401 Hennepin Avenue, subject to the following condition: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow two wall signs at the top of the building, notwithstanding the height and area limits for signs in 
the Downtown Districts, for the property located at 401 Hennepin Avenue, subject to the following 
condition: 

 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
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Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Variance: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to allow wall 
signs to be placed on non-primary building walls and to increase the height and area of said wall signs for 
the property located at 401 Hennepin Avenue.    
 
Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the site plan review: 
 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission approve the site plan review application for a nine-story hotel with 244 rooms 
on the property at 401 Hennepin Avenue, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. All site improvements shall be completed by January 12, 2017, unless extended by the Zoning 
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

 
2. CPED Staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping and lighting plans before 

building permits may be issued.  
 

3. No shelving, signage, merchandise, newspaper racks or other similar fixtures shall be placed in 
front of the required ground level transparent windows.  

 
4. All required ground floor windows shall have clear or lightly tinted glass with a visible light 

transmittance ratio of six-tenths (0.6) or higher, in compliance with 530.120 of the zoning code.   

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
2. Correspondence 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site plan 
5. Floor Plans 
6. Elevations 
7. Color renderings 
8. Shadow studies 
9. Photos 

 



 

 

Dec 5, 2014 

 

AC Hotel by Marriott, 4th and Hennepin:  Project Description 

 

 

 

The AC Hotel is a nine story  lifestyle hotel with 244 guestrooms.  Street level amenities will 

include several active hotel retail uses including the AC Bar and Lounge which will serve 

craft beers, signature cocktails and specialty wines, a 1,200 SF dining area, a library and 

multimedia sitting area and a 24/7 lobby and registration area.  These active spaces will 

create a dynamic atmosphere and will be curated with sculptural artwork and a unique 

lighting design.  The second level public space amenities include an 1,100 SF fitness center 

and 1,500 SF of meeting space including breakout media salons with advanced technology. 

A pedestrian lobby entrance is located on Hennepin Avenue with a vehicular entrance and 

drop-off area mid-block in the outdoor courtyard area, accessed by driving under the 

building.   

 

The architectural design and massing of the AC Hotel is based on guidance from urban and 

architectural design principles developed in the City’s land use plans and timeless city 

building strategies.  Between 1911 and 1984 this location was the site of the nine story 

Andrews Hotel. The proposed design and massing re-establishes the historic street 

definition along Hennepin Avenue and 4th Street at a location which is currently an open 

surface parking lot.  The height fits well with its immediate neighbors, the 12 story Lumber 

Exchange and the 8 story Excel Energy headquarters building. The L-shaped massing of the 

proposed design allows the middle of the site to remain open to the sky.   

 

The architectural expression of the AC Hotel is contemporary in design.  The gridded 

Hennepin facade is derivative of early warehouse buildings in this area, muted so as not to 

detract from the neighboring historic Lumber Exchange building.  The complimentary 4th 

Street facade is lighter in feeling and more playful, taking cues from the Central Public 

Library across the street.  Materials on both these elevations consist of stucco, metal panel 

and glass.   

 

Near the corner of 4th and Hennepin, the building facade breaks to turn the corner, and this 

is the location of the tower marquee.  This signage element is inspired by other marquees 



 

up and down the Hennepin Avenue Theater District.  Beginning at the base of this marquee, 

a canopy will extend above the first floor along the Hennepin Avenue face of the building to 

provide protection from the elements along the sidewalk.  The main entrance to the lobby 

will receive further special material treatment to emphasize its location. 

 

The first floor articulation is composed of deep set piers between large windows, providing 

greater texture at street level and giving a nod to the Lumber Exchange first floor.  Public 

areas wrap the Hennepin and 4th street facades with active uses.  Cast stone and glass are 

the primary materials at this level of the building.  The vehicular drop off drive is set 

discreetly under the building adjacent to the Lumber Exchange and will allow for drop off 

and service behind the building. 

 

The hotel will be less than one block away from the Warehouse District Light Rail 

Transit Station.  Given this urban location and close proximity to mass transit, the 

anticipated parking demand for the proposed hotel is approximately 40% of the 

room count.  This parking demand will be accommodated in the adjacent privately 

owned parking ramp behind the building. This facility is accessed from both 4th 

street and directly from the interior of the site.  The hotel will offer both valet 

parking services as well as a self-park option at this location.   

 

The approvals requested for this project include the following: 

 

1. Site Plan Review 

2. Conditional Use Permit for surface parking in the Downtown Parking Overlay 

District 

3. Conditional Use Permit for increased sign height 

4. Variances for signs 
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November 10, 2014 
 
Ms. Kimberly Holien 
City of Minneapolis - CPED 
250 S. 4

th
 Street, Room 300 

Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 
Re: Mortenson – AC Hotel by Marriott 
 
Dear Kimberly: 
 
I am writing to you on behalf of the Downtown Minneapolis Neighborhood Association (DMNA) Board of Directors 
regarding Mortenson AC Hotel by Marriott project proposed for the surface parking lot located at the intersection of 4th 
Street and Hennepin Avenue.  Dan Lesser from Mortenson, along with Burt Coffin and Trace Jacques from ESG Architects 
met with the DMNA Board on Thursday, November 6.   
 
Lessor explained to the board that AC Hotel is a European brand hotel that is a new concept to the US; however, he 
indicated there are similar projects in the works in Miami, New Orleans and Portland.  Lessor stated that the project is nine 
(9) stories in height and includes 244 rooms.  He noted the price point is less than $200 per night. Lessor concluded by 
stating they hope to start construction in April of 2015, with a grand opening planned for the spring of 2016. 
 
Coffin and Jacques used display boards and handouts to present the site plan and design for the hotel. They also reviewed 
the various land use applications that Mortenson Construction is submitting to the City, including the following: 
 
1. Site Plan Review. 
2. CUP to allow 9 surface parking stalls in the Downtown Parking overlay district. 
3. CUP to allow signs that exceed 28 feet in height on a building that is greater than 6 stories in height. 
4.  A variance to allow signage on a non-primary building wall. 
5.  Variances to allow the 2 projecting signs that exceed 28' in height (these are the 2 self-park blade signs) 
6. A variance to allow signage on a non-primary building wall (the signs on level one where cars pull under the building) 
 
After some questions and discussion, the DMNA Board passed a motion in support of the site plan, as well as the two CUP’s 
and three variance applications for Mortenson’s AC Hotel project.  The DMNA Board is happy to see development activity 
taking place on a vacant surface parking lot. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please feel free to contact me at christie@hantge.com, or 320-583-4573.  
You may also contact DMNA Board Chair, Chad DiDonato, at Chad.DiDonato@gmail.com.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Christie Rock 
DMNA Neighborhood Coordinator 
 
Cc. Burt Coffin, ESG Architects 
 Chad DiDonato, DMNA Board Chair 
 Ward 3 Council Member Jacob Frey 

mailto:christie@hantge.com
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From: Holien, Kimberly
To: Holien, Kimberly
Subject: FW: Mortenson AC hotel design
Date: Thursday, November 13, 2014 11:02:58 AM

 

From: Samuelson, Lowell (MPAU) [mailto:lowell.samuelson@smiths-medical.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 12:00 PM
To: Frey, Jacob
Subject: Mortenson AC hotel design
 
Councilman Frey:
 
I am dismayed by the proposal that has surfaced for the hotel on the Andrews Site in downtown
Minneapolis, 401 Hennepin. This is a high profile site and I was hoping for a tall, slender tower to
help bookend this end of our entertainment district. It seems our local developers are having a very
hard time thinking outside of the box and coming up with iconic designs fitting for our burgeoning
downtown. I am sure we are both aware of the design that had been proposed for this site. To see
what has come about is very disheartening.
 
I posted this on a forum about development and would like to share it:
 
It would be very easy, and make sense, to make this a taller and more handsome building. First, have
the lobby and restaurant on the first floor with a drop off/check in driveway in the back. Having a
restaurant on the first floor makes it easier for people to meet their friends without bothering the
other hotel guests. For the second floor, have a setback and only have a pool/business
room/exercise room/etc. for that floor. Then, have another setback and begin the floors with rooms.
Build a slender building with only 12 rooms per floor/three per side. The rooms could be wider
rather than deeper to allow more window views. The elevator shaft would have two for guests/one
for workers on the opposite side.

You could have the top floor house only 8 rooms for larger suites. This would give you
approximately 22 - 23 stories. Throw a small spire on top, lit up for a nice finishing touch. First
advantage to this is you would get more revenue. The upper floors would all have "city view" rooms
which you can charge more for. This is standard practice in any hotel. Best views get the premium
price. The lower floors could be cheaper for more budget travelers. Make the exterior in brick to
match the surrounding buildings. It would drive up the construction price some, but I don't think it
would be prohibitive.
 
I would think it would be in Mortenson’s benefit to build a taller, slender building to give them a
larger ROI. I would think they could surely sell it for more money.
 
Sincerely,
Lowell
 

PROPRIETARY: This e-mail contains proprietary information some or all of which may be
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legally privileged. It is intended for the recipient only. If an addressing or transmission error
has misdirected this e-mail, please notify the authority by replying to this e-mail. If you are
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From: Holien, Kimberly
To: Holien, Kimberly
Subject: FW: AC Hotel Proposal
Date: Thursday, November 13, 2014 11:02:17 AM

 
From: Jeff Schultz [mailto:jschultz1695@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 10:42 AM
To: Frey, Jacob
Subject: AC Hotel Proposal
 
Mr Frey
 
Let me start by saying that I think you are doing a great job with Downtown Minneapolis
planning.  It seems like you really "get it" when it comes to urban planning.  I love
Minneapolis and love the direction it is going.  We are on the verge of really becoming an
international destination city.  I know there are MANY projects coming up in the next 5-10
years that could either make us the city that we want to be or if not done
correctly......Minneapolis will just remain a kinda cool city.
 
That being said....there is a project being proposed by Mortensen for an AC Marriott at 401
Hennepin.  That is an incredibly important parcel of land downtown and needs a
development worthy of that address.  I am actually shocked that The AC Marriott brand
approved such a cheap looking, suburban design.  It basically looks like a duplicate of the
Hampton Inn several blocks away.  I have actually seen other proposals for that address and
can't believe that the very slender 50 story hotel wasn't approved and developed......maybe the
numbers didn't work....but it was SEXY.
 
I am BEGGING you to make them go back and redesign this development.......currently it is
maybe fitting for a hotel in Chaska but certainly not at 401 Hennepin!!!  Please continue to
enforce the vision that you have been exhibiting thus far.....I think you are doing a great
job!!!
 
Jeffrey Schultz
4949 2nd Ave S
Minneapolis, MN 55419
612-221-5174
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From: Ritchie, Heidi
To: Holien, Kimberly
Subject: FW: AC Hotel Proposal
Date: Monday, November 10, 2014 4:04:57 PM

For the record
 
Heidi Ritchie

Aide to Council Member Jacob Frey, 3rd Ward
350 South 5th Street – Room 307 │ Minneapolis, MN 55415-1382
612.673.2203 | heidi.ritchie@minneapolismn.gov

From: Grant Simons [mailto:grant1simons2@gmail.com] 
Sent: Saturday, November 08, 2014 4:52 PM
To: Frey, Jacob
Subject: AC Hotel Proposal
Hello Mr. Frey,

I would like to talk to you about the new proposal that has appeared on the Committee of the
Whole agenda. The proposal is for a 9 story 244 room hotel on 401 Hennepin. The link is to
the .PDF of the proposal. In short I believe this project is wrong for the area and cheap for
the City of Minneapolis. But let me explain why; there have been a lot of talks with
developers about this land and what should go here, it would've been great if the Andrews
Hotel never went away, but that's what we have to live with. There was one developer in
particular that wanted to build a 615-625 ft. tall hotel that would be a very similar to what
was recently built at 99 Washington in NYC (but probably not in an aqua color). The base on
the 4th St. side was going to be several levels for retail & hotel amenities. The developer was
out-bid by Mortenson on the site. They knew that his group wanted to build a 50 story
economy hotel. If the developers group wants to release the renders of their hotel proposal, I
promise to send them right to you. Wouldn't a sleeker taller hotel like 99 Wash. look much
better here than a 9 story mid-rise? The proposal doesn't fit next to the library and is shorter
than its neighbor that was build in 1885.. I realize not everything has to be tall in the city, but
this just doesn't look or feel correct.. A lot of people I know would not have as much of a
problem with this project if the architecture or design of this hotel wasn't so bland. It looks
similar to Nic on Fifth which is very good for density and T.O.D., but definitely nothing that
will be winning a design award anytime soon. Hopefully you will be hearing from others that
I know that are against this project. The more people who are finding out about it, the more
people don't want it to be done.

On a positive note; I really love the T3 building by Hines! It's unique and will be a really
cool build. The architect, Michael Green, just finished the tallest lumber structure project in
North America recently in Vancouver. This building along with the shipping container
building, is proof that innovation is the North Loop is inspiring some innovative designs!

All the best,
Grant Simons
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From: Ritchie, Heidi on behalf of Frey, Jacob
To: Holien, Kimberly
Subject: FW: 401 Hennepin development
Date: Monday, November 10, 2014 4:04:21 PM

For the record

Heidi Ritchie
Aide to Council Member Jacob Frey, 3rd Ward
350 South 5th Street – Room 307 ¦ Minneapolis, MN 55415-1382
612.673.2203 | heidi.ritchie@minneapolismn.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Joseph Zwolski [mailto:zwolski@wisc.edu]
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 3:48 PM
To: Frey, Jacob
Subject: 401 Hennepin development

Hello Mr Frey, my name is Joseph Zwolski. I'm a minneapolis-area native, and currently am a student at
UW Madison studying Real Estate & Geography in the hopes of going into urban development in the
future. Because of this, I follow downtown Minneapolis development news somewhat religiously. Upon
hearing about a new development along Hennepin at 4th, I was excited, especially following the news
about the RFP for the Nicollet hotel block. But upon seeing the vision of what Mortenson and ESG
envision, I was perplexed at what I personally see as a project severely lacking context, and an
understanding of both site significance and architectural context. I believe LPM Apartments, Latitude 45,
and the prospects of Alatus' tower plans for Washburn-McReavy site have set a standard for what
development should mean and look like within the downtown area. To build a hotel that appears more
fitting for a suburban interstate interchange than a prime downtown lot, seems to be extremely
contradictory to what the City Council envisions within the Downtown 2025 Plan. On top of this, it is
being proposed by a local developer, who are the exact people who should take the greatest pride and
effort in developing a lot that could come to define the incredible city they call home. In sum, I wanted
to relay that I know I am not at all alone in believing that Minneapolis has potential that is not being
understood or seen by some local developers. I see the Capella, Wells Fargo, and IDS towers as three
beautiful towers, that top off a skyline that can contend with any other city in the nation. For others to
see this as well, and demonstrate that comprehension in the proposals they plan, is what I hope for.
Thank you for reading, and thank you for being a city council member who understands just how much
this downtown means for the state.
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From: Ritchie, Heidi on behalf of Frey, Jacob
To: Holien, Kimberly
Subject: FW: AC Marriott Hotel Design
Date: Monday, November 10, 2014 4:03:49 PM

For the record
 
Heidi Ritchie

Aide to Council Member Jacob Frey, 3rd Ward
350 South 5th Street – Room 307 │ Minneapolis, MN 55415-1382
612.673.2203 | heidi.ritchie@minneapolismn.gov

 

From: Thomas Kaiser [mailto:trkaiser@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 3:04 PM
To: Ritchie, Heidi; Frey, Jacob
Subject: AC Marriott Hotel Design
 
Hello Jacob and Heidi,
 
I know you've received other emails on the topic, but I wanted to echo my disappointment
at the design as proposed for the Andrews Hotel site downtown. 
 
As a frequent work traveler, I've seen similar designs in many less desirable locations
throughout the country. This design seems shocking out of step with the beautiful old
Lumber Exchange building next door, and is far too short for such a close-in location within
the CBD. Its design screams suburbia, and there is nothing special about this building. That is
a shame... 
 
I realize the limits to what the city can do to influence this proposal, but I am disappointed
that Mortenson would put forth such an anemic one for our downtown district. This mirrors
a common feeling among many urbanists that local developers are being far too cautious. I
am all for filling in parking lots, and realize everything can't be a mirror of the IDS Center,
but such boring, low, and poorly interacting (with the street) designs should not be built on
our highest value parcels. 
 
Please consider my feedback, and feel free to share it with anyone. 
 
Thank you for your GREAT work standing up for great design and development in our fair
city!
 
Tom Kaiser
1520 Adams Street NE
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From: Ritchie, Heidi
To: Holien, Kimberly
Subject: FW: AC Marriott Hotel Design
Date: Monday, November 10, 2014 3:44:20 PM

For the record 
 
 

From: Thomas Kaiser [mailto:trkaiser@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 10, 2014 3:04 PM
To: Ritchie, Heidi; Frey, Jacob
Subject: AC Marriott Hotel Design
 
Hello Jacob and Heidi,
 
I know you've received other emails on the topic, but I wanted to echo my disappointment
at the design as proposed for the Andrews Hotel site downtown. 
 
As a frequent work traveler, I've seen similar designs in many less desirable locations
throughout the country. This design seems shocking out of step with the beautiful old
Lumber Exchange building next door, and is far too short for such a close-in location within
the CBD. Its design screams suburbia, and there is nothing special about this building. That is
a shame... 
 
I realize the limits to what the city can do to influence this proposal, but I am disappointed
that Mortenson would put forth such an anemic one for our downtown district. This mirrors
a common feeling among many urbanists that local developers are being far too cautious. I
am all for filling in parking lots, and realize everything can't be a mirror of the IDS Center,
but such boring, low, and poorly interacting (with the street) designs should not be built on
our highest value parcels. 
 
Please consider my feedback, and feel free to share it with anyone. 
 
Thank you for your GREAT work standing up for great design and development in our fair
city!
 
Tom Kaiser
1520 Adams Street NE
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